
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER 2011 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 30th June 2011 (previously circulated).  

    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Review of the Member Development Strategy (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  
  
6. Consultation: Rationalisation of Household Waste Recycling Centres (Pages 11 - 

55) 
 
 Report of the Head of Environmental Services.  
  
7. Consultation: Local Government Resource Review  
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services to follow.  
  
8. Consultation: Localising Support for Council Tax in England  
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services to follow.    
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Richard Newman-Thompson (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), 

June Ashworth, Melanie Forrest, Janet Hall, Sylvia Rogerson and David Whitaker 
 
 
 

 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Tony Anderson (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Geoff Knight 
(Substitute), Jane Parkinson (Substitute), Ian Pattison (Substitute) and Emma Smith 
(Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074, or email 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 7th September, 2011.   

 



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 

  
15th SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To agree the revised Member Development Strategy 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council Business Committee adopt the amended Member Development 

Strategy for 2011/12. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Council Business Committee agrees revised editions of the Member Development 

Strategy on an annual basis.  This is to ensure that member development work is 
appropriately targeted, based on current Corporate Plan objectives and the views of 
members. 

 
1.2 The 2011/12 draft is appended at Appendix 1. 
 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 The Corporate Plan 2011/12 places a clear emphasis on community leadership, and 

commits the Council to delivering:  
 

a development / training programme including training around the community 
leadership role of councillors. 

 
2.2 As such, this year’s Member Development Strategy has incorporated an objective to 

deliver community leadership training, and to make this the focus of a bid to attain 
Level 2 of the North West Member Development Charter. 

 
2.3 Council Business Committee has approved previous resolutions to submit an 

application for Level 2 status which, due to resource issues, could not eventually be 
advanced.  However, the clear corporate commitment to delivering a training 
programme on the community leadership role of councillors will enable members and 
officers to work together on a submission. 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
2.4 If Council Business Committee resolves to adopt the appended Member 

Development Strategy, officers will bring a further report to the Committee with 
detailed proposals for a potential submission to the North West Employers 
Organisation for Level 2 accreditation.   

 
2.5 The five objectives for member development in 2011/12, identified in the Strategy, 

are as follows: 
 

1. To provide a community leadership programme for councillors, which will 
form the basis of Level 2 accreditation of the Member Development 
Charter; 

 
2. To complete Personal Development Plans for over 75% of councillors; 

 
3. To develop
[...]
cil’s member development programme, and this 
exists to support members in their role: 

i. as ward councillors; 

ii. on committees; and  

iii. when appointed by the Council onto an outside body. 

Council Business Committee has the ultimate responsibility for directing member 
development, and its members actively promote opportunities for councillors and 
cascade information to their political groups.  

The Council’s first Member Development Strategy was adopted in 2007, and it set out 
various means of supporting members to improve their performance and deliver the 
Council’s corporate priorities. The Strategy is reviewed on an annual basis in a process 
led by Council Business Committee, to ensure that member development remains 
relevant and effective. 

This year’s Strategy reflects the views of councillors and the Corporate Plan, in order to 
direct an effective programme of support throughout the year.  Combining training, 
funding for conferences, and a focus on community leadership, the Strategy gives 
members a very clear overview of the support they can expect over the year. 

 

 
 
 
 
Richard Newman-Thompson                                        
Chairman, Council Business Committee                      
 
 
 

Page 4



Appendix 1 

Our Objectives 
 
This year’s Strategy has five clear objectives which we hope to achieve over the 
course of the year: 
 
 

1. To provide a community leadership programme for 
councillors, which will form the basis of Level 2 
accreditation on the Member Development Charter; 

 
 
2. To complete Personal Development Plans for over 75% of 

councillors; 
 
 

3. To develop the For Councillors section of the intranet,  
 
 

4. To hold a number of high quality training sessions in 
partnership with neighbouring authorities; 

 
 
5. To run an internal programme of training events for 

members over the course of the year  
 

Page 5



Appendix 1 

1. Community Leadership 
 
The Council’s long term ambition is that: 
 
by promoting city, coast and countryside, we will secure a safe and prosperous 
community that is proud of its natural and cultural assets and provides lasting 
opportunities for all. 
 
To pursue this, the Council recently approved four main priorities in the Corporate Plan: 
 

- economic regeneration; 
- climate change; 
- partnership working and community leadership; and 
- statutory responsibilities. 

 
Whilst elected Members will contribute to all of the above, the Corporate Plan has 
committed the Council to:  
 
deliver a development / training programme including training around the 
community leadership role of councilors 
 
Although community leadership can mean different things to different people, a 
fundamental element is that members of the public identify their local councillor as 
somebody approachable, informed, and able to help.  Our focus over the course of the 
year will be to provide high quality training on this aspect of a councillor’s role. 
 
Ward surgeries are perhaps the best known means of engaging with local residents and 
businesses, and our work over the course of the year will explore how councillors can go 
further to establish their role in the community. 
 
To demonstrate our commitment to supporting members as community leaders in these 
challenging times, we will make this the focus of a push to achieve the prestigious Level 
2 accreditation of the North West Member Development Charter. 
 
The Council took the decision in 2002 to commit to its own internal Charter for 
councillor training and development. Following that, the Council signed up to the 
externally accredited North West Charter for Elected Member Development.    
 
We currently hold Level 1 of the Charter, which recognises that member 
development in Lancaster demonstrates: 
 

- a commitment to councillor development; 
- a strategic approach; and 
- that learning and development is effective in building capacity. 

 
We will need to build on our strong tradition
[...]
isation of Household Waste Recycling 
Centres- Consultation 
15th September 2011 

 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide information which will inform Lancaster City Council’s response to Lancashire 
County Council’s consultation on the rationalisation of household waste recycling centres.  

 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

(1) That the Council Business Committee agrees a response to the County 
Council consultation ‘Rationalisation of Household Waste Recycling 
Centres’.   

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 In February the decision was taken by Lancashire County Council to further 

rationalise their network of Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs). The 
closures would reduce operating costs and make better use of the remaining 
facilities thus making the network more cost effective. 

1.2 It is accepted, by the County Council, that closures will have an impact on the 
local communities which they serve. However, it is not considered cost effective 
to provide two facilities in districts where the waste generated can be 
accommodated at one HWRC or where there are alternative suitable facilities 
relatively close by. 

1.3 The review of Lancashire County Council's HWRC network has taken place on 
the basis of providing at least one HWRC per district. Thereafter, the remaining 
facilities have been evaluated using information on the tonnages they receive, 
property related factors and the effects that the closure of each facility would 
have on the population of a district as a whole. 

 

2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 The report recommends the closure of the following Household Waste Recycling 
Centres : 

 
 

• Garstang 
• Great Harwood 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



• Bacup 
• Colne 

 
2.2 In the Lancaster  District there are two HWRCs. These are located at Salt Ayre 

and Keer Bridge (Carnforth). The review makes the following recommendations  
with regards to these-  

 
• It is recommended that neither Salt Ayre nor Keer Bridge HWRCs are closed 

as part of this review. 
 
• However, future consideration should be given - separately to this review - to 

the further refining and improvement of the HWRC network by replacement 
of both facilities with a new HWRC which better accommodates the number 
of visits and tonnages generated in the district. 

 
2.3 It is intended to consult locally with all of the District, Town and Parish Councils in 

Lancashire before finalising any recommendations. The actual consultation 
review document is attached as APPENDIX 1 

2.4 A draft response to the consultation is attached at APPENDIX 2. The Business 
Committee are asked to consider this response and agree Lancaster City 
Council’s formal response to the consultation. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 As outlined in the report and appendices. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 Option 1-To provide a response to the consultation. A draft response is attached 
at Appendix 2 

4.2 Option 2-To not provide a response to the consultation 

4.3 The officer preferred option is option 1 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 The report provides information on which to base a response to the County 
Council’s consultation. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

Corporate Plan 2011-14- Statutory Responsibilities- Deliver the objectives of the Lancashire 
Waste Strategy 2008 to 2020.   

 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add.   

 
 

Page 12



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications arising from this report.   

 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None.   

Information Services: 

None.   

Property: 

None.   

Open Spaces: 

None.   

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy S151 officer has been consulted and has no comments to add.   

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer: Mark Davies 
Telephone:  01524 582401 
E-mail: mdavies@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Rationalisation of Household Waste Recycling Centres 
 
Consultation Review July 2011 

 

 

Page 14



 1

Contents 
 
 
 
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary and Recommendations    ……………………….. 2 
 
2.0 Background  ………………………………………………………………… 3 
 
3.0 Introduction  ………………………………………………………………… 4 
 
4.0 Assessment of Closure Options 
 
4.1 Lancaster  …………………………………………………….………….  6 
 
4.2 Wyre  ……………………………………………………………………...  8 
 
4.3 West Lancashire  ………………………………………………………...  10 
 
4.4 Ribble Valley  …………………………………………………………..…  12 
 
4.5 Hyndburn  ………………………………………………………………...  14 
 
4.6 Rossendale  ………………………………………………………………  16 
 
4.7 Pendle  …………………………………………………………………….  18 
 
5.0 Consultation  ……………………………………………………………….. 20 
 
6.0 Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - HWRC tonnages in Lancashire 
 
Appendix 2 - Comparisons Table 
 
Appendix 3 - Lancashire's HWRC Network and Routes Map 
 
Appendix 4 - Population Maps 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: Steve Scott 
Head of Waste Management 
Lancashire County Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 2

 
1.0 Executive Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
In February 2011, as part of the authority's budget planning process, Lancashire 
County Council took the decision to further rationalise the network of Household Waste 
Recycling Centre's (HWRC's) provided by the authority by closing four facilities. The 
closures will reduce operating costs and make better use of the remaining 15 facilities 
making the network more cost effective. 
 
It is accepted that closures will have an impact on the local communities which they 
serve. However, it is not cost effective to provide two facilities in districts where the 
waste generated can be accommodated at one HWRC or where ther
[...]
has also shifted the 
emphasis of the HWRC's to recycling items not collected at doorstep. 
 
Lancashire does enjoy a very high standard of doorstep collection services. These are 
also resource intensive and householders should be encouraged to utilise these as the 
first point for managing their rubbish and in particular recycling. The HWRC's are not 
intended to be used on a frequent basis for wastes that are already collected at the 
doorstep and as such, the majority of visits that householders make to HWRC's should 
be for bulky or larger items (e.g. wood, scrap metal etc). These items are not usually 
produced on a weekly or often even monthly basis and, therefore, the need for any 
householder to visit a HWRC should only be on an occasional basis. 
 
During 2008/09, alongside the preparation of Lancashire's Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy 'Rubbish to Resources', a review began of all Household Waste 
Recycling Centres.  The review was carried out by independent technical consultants, 
who assessed the existing 23 HWRC's to examine whether the distribution and 
location of sites was suitable, operationally effective and represented value for money.  
The review also included recommendations for the optimum number and distribution of 
HWRC's, including the redevelopment, relocation or closure of individual HWRC's 
where appropriate. 
 
Amongst other efficiencies the review recommended the closure of four HWRC's in St 
Annes, Langho, Padiham and Rufford. The Deputy Leader of the County Council 
approved these recommendations on the 7 June 2010.   
 
In February 2011, as part of the authority's budget planning process, Lancashire 
County Council took the decision to further refine the network of HWRC's by closing a 
another four facilities leaving 15 HWRC's. The closures will result in financial savings 
through efficiency and whilst still retaining a network of facilities well able to cope with 
demand and well placed to serve the needs of local communitie
[...]
 

Page 38



 25

Appendix 3 - Lancashire's HWRC Network and Routes Map 
 
 
 

 

Page 39



 26

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 4 – Population Maps 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 40



 27

 

P
age 41



 28

 

P
age 42



 29
 

P
age 43



 30
 

P
age 44



 31

 
 

Page 45



 32

 
 

Page 46



 33

 
 

Page 47



 34

 
 

Page 48



 35

 
 

Page 49



 36

 
 

Page 50



 37
 

P
age 51



 38

P
age 52



 39

 
 

 
 

Page 53



 40

 
 
 

Page 54



APPENDIX 2 
 
RATIONALISATION OF HWRCs 
 
Draft response from Head of Environmental Services- 
 
Lancaster City Council notes the report.  
 
1. With regard to the recommendation- 
 
'It is recommended that neither Salt Ayre nor Keer Bridge HWRCs are closed as 
part of this review.' 
 
The Council supports this recommendation. Salt Ayre as the report identifies is an 
extremely well used and in terms of proximity to population a well located facility. Keer 
Bridge is well used and highly valued by residents of Carnforth and the rural 
communities to the North of the District.  
 
2. With regard to the recommendation- 
 
'However, future consideration should be given - separately to this review - to the 
further refining and improvement of the HWRC network by replacement of both 
facilities with a new HWRC which better accommodates the number of visits and 
tonnages generated in the district.' 
 
Lancaster City Council would wish to contribute from the outset to any further 
considerations that the County Council decides to make in this regard. A new purpose 
built HWRC would be a welcome facility. However, it would be especially important to 
ensure that a single replacement facility did not create a negative environmental impact 
in terms of extra car journeys and increased distances travelled. The value to the 
community of Keer Bridge as a facility should not be underestimated. The City Council 
would request that when future consideration is given to the further refining and 
improvement of the network it is not just focussed on the one option of replacing both 
facilities with a new HWRC. There may be a business case for both a new HWRC and 
retention of the Keer Bridge facility that would also be worthy of consideration. 
 
3. With regard to the recommendation- 
 
'That Garstang HWRC is closed' 
 
Some residents in the South of the Lancaster District currently use the HWRC at 
Garstang. Closing Garstang will mean that these residents would in future most likely 
use the facility at Salt Ayre, thus further increasing the demand on the Salt Ayre facility. 
In addition it would be likely that some residents of Wyre would use Salt Ayre as an 
alternative to Garstang this could place further strains on the Salt Ayre facility  
 

Page 55


	Agenda
	5 Review of the Member Development Strategy
	MDS 2011-12

	6 Consultation: Rationalisation of Household Waste Recycling Centres
	APP1 Rationalisation of HWRC's July 20112
	APPENDIX 2-HWRCs




Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  15TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Richard Newman-Thompson (Chairman), June Ashworth, Janet Hall, 

Sylvia Rogerson, Roger Sherlock and Emma Smith (Substitute for Roger Mace) 
  
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Melanie Forrest and Roger Mace  
  
 Officers in 

attendance:- 
 

   
 Mark Davies Head of Environmental Services (part) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services  (part) 
 Adrian Robinson Head of Revenues and Benefits (part) 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
8 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 30th June were signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record.  
  
9 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman advised that he had agreed to one item of urgent business which was a 

request to make an amendment to the Membership of a Committee which would be 
meeting before the next meeting of the Business Committee.  

  
10 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 The change submitted by the Green Group was accepted. 

 
Resolved :  
 
That the following nomination and change to membership of committees be accepted. 
 
Green  Group 
 
Licensing Regulatory Committee   Add Tracey Kennedy to replace 
       Chris Coates. 
       Add Chris Coates as a substitute
       
 
 
 
 
  

  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 15TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest declared.  
  
12 CONSULTATION: RATIONALISATION OF HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING 

CENTRES  
 
 Members were requested to consider a consultation that had been received from the 

County Council on the rationalisation of Household Waste Recycling Centres.  
 
It was reported that the County Council had made the decision to rationalise their 
network of household waste recycling centres. The closures would reduce operating 
costs and make better use of the remaining facilities making the network more cost 
effective. 
 
At this stage of the rationalisation, there were no plans to close either of the two 
recycling centres in the Lancaster district at Salt Ayre or Carnforth. It was however noted 
that there were plans to replace the two centres with a single facility in the future. 
 
The Committee considered the draft response that had been prepared by officers which 
highlighted the proposed closure of the Garstang recycling centre which would 
potentially impact on the Salt Ayre facility. It also requested involvement in any decision 
to introduce a new facility within the district to replace Salt Ayre and Carnforth. 
 
The Chairman advised that he had received an e-mail from Councillor Mace with some 
comments on the consultation that he would forward to Officers for inclusion in the 
Council’s response. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That Council Business Committee agrees the response to the County Council 

consultation ‘Rationalisation of Household Waste Recycling Centres.’ 
 
(2) That Councillor Mace’s comments on the consultation be forwarded to 
 Officers for inclusion in the Council’s response. 
  

  
13 CONSULTATION: LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESOURCE REVIEW  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report detailing a Government consultation 

on proposals to change aspects of business rates and the current national pooling 
arrangements, which was part of the Government Resources Review. 
 
Members were advised that the Government intended to introduce business rates 
retention from April 2013 for local authorities as part of the 2010 Spending Review. The 
government would however retain the rate setting powers and the revaluation process 
would not change. It was reported that a system of tariffs and top ups would be 
introduced to address fairness. 
 
The Committee was informed that a county wide response to the consultation was being 
prepared by Chief Finance Officers from around Lancashire. 
 
Members discussed the proposals and asked a number of questions regarding the 
impact this could have on the Council. 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 15TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Committee consider electronically the county wide response and 
 determine electronically any additional City Council response to be submitted 
 by the consultation deadline of 24th October 2011. 
 
(2) That the Head of Financial Services be authorised to finalise and submit any 
 City Council response formulated in light of (1) above. 
  

  
14 CONSULTATION: LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX IN ENGLAND  
 
 The Committee considered a report detailing another consultation the Council had 

received from the Government. As part of its plans for welfare reform, it proposed to 
abolish Council Tax benefit and replace it with a new localised scheme which would be 
administered by local authorities. 
 
It was reported that the Government aimed to give local authorities a greater stake in the 
economic future of their area but to ensure the most vulnerable in society especially 
pensioners were protected.  
 
Members were advised that the key issues on the proposals were the introduction of the 
scheme in April 2013, the reduction by 10% of the current expenditure and supporting 
work incentives. 
 
Concern was raised over the timescale to introduce such a scheme and the reduction of 
benefits for vulnerable people. 
 
The Committee was informed that a county wide response to the consultation was being 
prepared by Chief Finance Officers from around Lancashire. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Committee consider electronically the final county wide response 
 and determine electronically any additional City Council response to be 
 submitted by the consultation deadline of 14th October 2011. 
 
(2) That the Head of Financial Services be authorised to finalise and submit any 
 City Council response formulated in light of (1) above. 
 

  
15 REVIEW OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
 The Senior Democratic Support Officer presented a report which requested the 

Committee to adopt the amended Member Development Strategy for 2011/12. 

Members were reminded that part of the role of the Committee was to champion 
Member Development. The Committee considered the Strategy each year and updated 
it in line with the Council’s Corporate Plan and Priorities. 

It was reported that this year’s Corporate Plan placed an emphasis on community 
leadership and committed the Council to deliver a development programme which 
included the Community Leadership role of Councillors. It was suggested that this could 
be taken forward as a level 2 submission for the Member Development Charter. As well 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 15TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

as this priority there were 4 others set in the Corporate Plan for the forthcoming year. 

Members were requested to consider how to take forward the Community Leadership 
role and how this could be developed. Several ideas were tabled which would be taken 
forward. 

It was noted that attendance levels at recent development sessions were quite low 
considering the large number of new Councillors elected in May. Members of the 
Committee agreed to encourage Members of their groups to attend briefings and 
development sessions. 

Resolved : 

(1)  That Council Business Committee adopt the amended Member Development 
 Strategy for 2011/12. 

(2)  That Members of the Committee encourage Members of their groups to attend 
 briefings and development sessions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - 01524 582065,  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


